#297-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

July 13, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) from the Massachusetts Department of Public Health to support
tobacco control be and is hereby approved.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
22 Yeas 0 Nays 2 Absent (Councilors Ciccone and Kalis)

%(\ T Kl Tebs

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date 7/2 0/202-9




#277-20
CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

July 13, 2020
ORDERED:
That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee through
“its Chair Alison M. Leary and the Finance Committee through its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman,

the following item be and is hereby voted NO ACTION NECESSARY:

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees
#277-20 Discussion on the use of parking kiosks in municipal lots
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS requesting a discussion on the use of parking
payment kiosks in municipal lots as required by condition 1 of Council Order #446-
19.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
Yeas 0 Nays 2 Absent (Councilors Ciccone and Kalis)

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON
City Clerk




ORDERED:

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET ORDER

June 24, 2020

GENERAL FUND

#8-20(2)

(1) That, to meet the expenses of the City of Newton, including the School Department, for the fiscal year
commencing July 1, 2020, and ending June 30, 2021, General Fund appropriations in the amount of
$439,539,447, as itemized in the attached Schedule of Appropriations on pages 8-9, are hereby voted from
the following sources, pursuant to Massachusetts General Law Chapter 44, Section 32 and the
recommendations of Her Honor the Mayor:

ORDERED:

Estimated FY 2021 General Fund Revenue 430,304,625
Other Available Funds: -
Transfer from Water Fund 1,633,000
Transfer from Sewer Fund 1,925,000
Transfer from Stormwater Management Fund 752,000
Transfer from Solid Waste Activities 125,000
Transfer from BAA Marathon Fund 127,600
Transfer - Sale of Recyclable Materials 100,000
Transfer from CATYV Franchise Fee Fund 350,000
Transfer - NCGF Golf Days Receipts 15,000
Transfer from Capital Stabilization Fund 100,000
Fund Balance - Free Cash 4,000,000
Fund Balance - NNHS MSBA Reimbursement 59,445
Fund Balance - NSHS MSBA Reimbursement 47,777
Total Other Available Funds 9,234,822
Total General Fund Financing 439,539,447

(2) That, for purposes of financing the FY 2021 General Fund appropriations specified above, the
Comptroller is hereby authorized to make the following inter-fund transfers to the General Fund, from the

following sources:



#8-20(2)

From Purpose Amount

Water Fund Administrative overhead/support $ 1,633,000
Sewer Fund Administrative overhead/support 1,925,000
Stormwater Fund Administrative overhead/support 752,000
BAA Marathon Fund Recreation services 127,600
Sale of Recycling Materials Fund Solid waste collection & disposal 100,000
Solid Waste Revolving Solid waste collection & disposal 125,000
CATYV Franchise Fee Fund Administrative overhead 350,000
NCGF Golf Day Receipts Recreation services 15,000
Capital Stabilization Fund Capital Stabilization Fund 100,000

Total Transfers from other funds $ 5,127,600

ORDERED: .

(3) That, for purposes of implementing the FY 2021 General Fund Budget, the Comptroller is hereby
authorized to make the following inter-fund transfers from fiscal year 2021 appropriations voted in the
General Fund to the following funds:

From Purpose Amount
Transfer to Workers Compensation Fund | | Workers compensation benefits |$ 800,000
Total Transfers to other funds $ 800,000

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND

ORDERED:

(4) That, to meet the administrative expenses of the City of Newton Community Preservation Special
Revenue Fund, for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, Community
Preservation Special Revenue Fund appropriations in the amount of $4,797,373 as itemized on the attached
Schedule of Appropriations, are hereby voted from the following sources, pursuant to Massachusetts
General Law Chapter 44, Section 32 and the recommendations of Her Honor the Mayor:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2021 CPA Fund Revenue $ 4,797,373
Total CPA Fund Financing $ 4,797,373
SEWER UTILITY FUND

ORDERED:

(5) That, to meet the expenses of the City of Newton Sewer Utility Special Revenue Fund, for the fiscal
year commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, Sewer Ultility Special Revenue Fund
appropriations in the amount of $29,986,695, as itemized on the attached Schedule of Appropriations, are



#8-20(2)

hereby voted from the following sources, pursuant to Massachusetts General Law Chapter 44, Section 32
and the recommendations of Her Honor the Mayor:

Estimated FY 2021 Sewer Rate Revenue $ 27,430,929
Other Available Funds:
Transfer from Water Fund 619,071
Sewer Fund Undesignated Balance - 1,936,695
Total Sewer Fund Financing $ 29,986,695

ORDERED:

(6) That, for purposes of implementing the FY 2021 General and Sewer Utility Special Revenue Fund
budget, the Comptroller is hereby authorized to make the following inter-fund transfers from fiscal year
2021 appropriations voted in the Sewer Utility Fund to the following funds:

From Purpose Amount
Transfer to General Fund Administrative overhead $ 1,925,000
Transfer to Workers Compensation Fund Workers compensation 250,000
Transfers to other funds $ 2,175,000

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FUND

ORDERED:

(7) That, to meet the expenses of the City of Newton Storm Water Management Special Revenue Fund, for
the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, Storm Water Management Special
Revenue Fund appropriations in the amount of $3,795,000 as itemized on the attached Schedule of
Appropriations, are hereby voted from the following sources, pursuant to Massachusetts General Law
Chapter 44, Section 32 and the recommendations of Her Honor the Mayor:

Estimated FY 2021 Storm Water Fund Revenue $ 3,795,000

WATER UTILITY FUND

ORDERED:

(8) That, to meet the expenses of the City of Newton Water Utility Special Revenue Fund, for the fiscal
year commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, Water Utility Special Revenue Fund
appropriations in the amount of $23,667,792, as itemized on the attached Schedule of Appropriations, are



#8-20(2)

hereby voted from the following sources, pursuant to Massachusetts General Law Chapter 44, Section 32
and the recommendations of Her Honor the Mayor:

Estimated FY 2021 Water Rate Revenue $ 23,667,792

ORDERED:

(9) That, for purposes of implementing the FY 2021 General and Water Utility Special Revenue Fund
budgets, the Comptroller is hereby authorized to make the following inter-fund transfers from fiscal year
2021 appropriations voted in the Water Utility Fund to the following funds:

From Purpose Amount
Transfer to General Fund Administrative overhead $ 1,633,000
Transfer to Sewer Fund Administrative overhead 619,071
Transfer to Workers Compensation Fund Workers compensation 250,000
Transfers to other funds | L 2,502,071

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

ORDERED:

(10) That pursuant to the requirements of sections 53A and 53E 1/2 of Chapter 44 of the Massachusetts
General Laws, the following departmental revolving, gift, and grant fund spending limits are approved for
the fiscal period July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021:



#8-20(2)

Revolving & Gift Funds:

Department Revolving/Gift Fund Authorization
City Council Rockwell Charity Fund Gift 4,000
City Council Dog Park Administrative 1,500
Comptroller Nathan Alden Robinson Memorial Gifts 1,000
Conservation Commission Environmental Education Revolving 50,000
Conservation Commission Conservation Land Maintenance Revolving 50,000
Fire Department Sale of Surplus Fire Equipment Revolving 100,000
Health & Human Services Active Newton Revolving 3,048
Health & Human Services CHNA Youth Services Gift 3,000
Health & Human Services Emergency Assistance Revolving 2,600 |
Health & Human Services Youth Outreach Program Donations 2,400
_ Health & Human Services Campership Program Gifts 2,000
Health & Human Services Human Rights Commission Revolving 1,000
Health & Human Services Youth Services Gifts 2,000
Health & Human Services CHNA Sun Safety Gift 2,000
Health & Human Services Charles River Medical Gifts 2,000
Health & Human Services Homeless Shelter Gifts 1,000
Health & Human Services United Way-Youth Commission Gift 1,000
Health & Human Services Holiday Food Gifts 1,000
Newton History Museum Museum Admission Revolving 6,000
Newton Public Library Use of Library Building & Equipment Revolving 15,000
Parks & Recreation Department Camps Program Revolving 1,950,000
Parks & Recreation Department Recreation Activity/Class Revolving 1,950,000
Parks & Recreation Department Tree Ordinance Revolving 500,000
Parks & Recreation Department Arts in the Park Revolving 230,000
Parks & Recreation Department Off Leash Dog Park Revolving 175,000
Parks & Recreation Department Field Maintenance Gifts 150,000
Parks & Recreation Department Senior Citizen Program Revolving 90,000
Parks & Recreation Department Park Land Maintenance Revolving 50,000
Parks & Recreation Department Landscape Maintenance Revolving 30,000
Parks & Recreation Department Tree Planting Gift 2,000
Parks & Recreation Department Emerson Playground Gifts 600
Police Department Sale of Surplus Police Equipment Revolving 40,000
Police Department Cops & Kids Program Gifts 2,100

Continued on Next Page




#8-20(2)

Revolving & Gift Funds, Continued:
Department Revolving/Gift Fund Authorization
Public Building Department Branch Library Re-use Revolving 60,000
Public Works Department Bulky Waste Pickup Revolving 100,000
Public Works Department Sidewalk/Curb Betterment Revolving - Individuals 100,000
Public Works Department Sidewalk/Curb Betterment Revolving - Unrestricted 100,000
Public Works Department Waste Management Recycling Program Gift 10,000
Newton Public Schools School Transportation Revolving 600,000
Newton Public Schools Early Morning Program Revolving 400,000
Newton Public Schools Out of District Tuitions - ELL Revolving 350,000
Newton Public Schools Elementary Instrumental Music Revolving 170,000
Newton Public Schools Out of District Tuitions - Special Education Revolving 100,000
Newton Public Schools High School Parking Revolving 50,000
Newton Public Schools Career & Tech Ed - Graphic Comm. Revolving 50,000
Newton Public Schools Out of District Tuitions -Regular Education Revolving 50,000
Newton Public Schools Middle School Activities Revolving 32,000
Newton Public Schools High School Drama Revolving 30,000
Newton Public Schools All City Band/Chorus/Orchestra Revolving 15,000
Newton Public Schools e Revolving 12,000
Senior Center Senior Transportation Revolving 100,000
Senior Center Senior Center Revolving 75,000
Senior Center Senior Center Memorial Revolving 20,000
Senior Center Consumer Protection Gifts/Donations 10,000
Senior Center Council on Aging Revolving 10,000
Veteran Services Department Veteran Services Program Gifts 10,000 |
Total Revolving Funds & Gifts 7,874,248




#8-20(2)

State & Federal Grants:

Department Grant Authorization

City Clerk/Elections Commission State Extended Polling Hours Grant , $ 30,000
Fire Federal Assistance to Firefighters Grant 500,000
Fire State Regional HAZMAT Response Grant Program 50,000
Fire Federal Homeland Security Emergency Ops Ctr Grant 25,000
Health & Human Services State School Health Nursing Grant 150,000
Health & Human Services NACCHO/MRC Capacity Building Grant 27,913
Health & Human Services Federal AFDO Training Grant (FDA programs) 16,000
Health & Human Services MA Housing Hoarding Services Grant 9,600
Library Board of Trustees State Library Aid 250,000
Newton Senior Center State Council on Aging Formula Grant 250,000
Parks & Recreation State Arts Lottery Grant 25,000
Planning ‘ Federal HOME Grant . _ 2,500,000
Planning Federal Community Development Block Grant 1,500,000
Planning ‘ Federal Emergency Solutions Grant 300,000
Police _ State E-911 Dispatch Grant ' 240,000
Police State Municipal Police Staffing Grant 90,000
Police State Traffic Safety Grant , 50,000
Police Federal Bullet Proof Vest Reimbursement Grant 40,500
Police State SETB Dispatch Grant 40,000
Police State Pedestrian Safety Grant 20,000
Public Works State Chapter 90 Highway Improvement Grant 6,000,000
Public Works MassDEP Recycling Dividends Grant ' 60,000
Total Grants $ 12,174,013

(11) That the Comptroller is authorized to calculate investment income earned on funds held by the City
on behalf of the Employee Memorial Fountain Committee, and to credit said income to the Employee
Memorial Fountain Committee gift account on a quarterly basis.

(12) That the Comptroller is authorized to calculate investment income earned on funds held by the City on
behalf of the Newton Council on Aging Commission and to credit said income to the Newton Council on
Aging revolving fund on a quarterly basis.

(13) That the Comptroller is authorized to calculate inVestment income earned on funds held by the City on
behalf of the Newton Community Education program and to credit said income to the Newton Community
Education revolving fund on a quarterly basis.

(14) Any item of equipment with an expected life of more than a year and with a unit value of $1,000 or
more shall be classified as capital outlay.

(15) Municipal fringe benefit appropriations and expenditures, even though budgeted in individual
departmental budgets, shall be under the expenditure control of the Human Resources Director. The
Comptroller may transfer fringe benefit appropriations between departments in order to meet actual fiscal
year 2021 obligations.



#8-20(2)

(16) Municipal department salary and wage savings, resulting from employees being compensated from the
Workers Compensation Self Insurance Fund, may be transferred by the Comptroller, with prior approval
of the appropriate department head, to the Workers Compensation Self Insurance Fund.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
20 Yeas 4 Nays (Councilors Humphrey, Malakie, Noel and Norton)

5

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON
City Clerk




#8-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

June 23, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Committees of the City Council,
including the Finance Committee, the Fiscal Year 2021-2025 Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
as submitted by Her Honor the Mayor pursuant to Section 5-3 of the Newton City Charter be
and is hereby approved by the City Council.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
22Y Nays (Councilors Greenberg and Kelley)

N

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date: _7 /10 ZZ.OZO




#8-20(3)

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

June 23, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Committees of the City Council,
including the Finance Committee, the Fiscal Year 2021-2025 Supplemental Capital Improvement
Program as submitted by Her Honor the Mayor pursuant to Section 5-3 of the Newton City

Charter be and is hereby approved by the City Council.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
22 Yeas 2 Nays (Councilors Greenberg and Kelley)

4 ' el

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date: 7/@/2020




#260-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL
June 8, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Safety & Transportation
Committee through its Chair Jracob D. Auchincloss and the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of eighty
thousand dollars ($80,000) from the MassDOT’s Workforce Transportation Program to expand the
Blue bikes system into Newton be and‘is hereby appro‘ved.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
23 Yeas 0 Nays 1 Recused (Councilor Laredo)

) —_—
%W&W | /R;\'L\m Hader
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON \ (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

as<t. City Clerk o Mayor

Date @ [2& /20




#261-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

June 8, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Safety & T,ransportafion
Committee through its Chair Jacob D. Auchincloss and the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and expend a donation in the amount of two
hundred twenty-four thousand two hundred and fifty-seven dollars (5224,257) of six bike share
stations from MetroFutures Inc to expand the Bluebikes system in Newton be and is hereby
approved.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
23 Yeas 0 Nays 1 Recused (Councilor Laredo)

V\/GVJM&/L . ? o Folar

{SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
asSi-. City Clerk Mayor

Date Q[?_ﬂ /@




#274-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

June 22, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Safety & Transportation
Committee through its Chair Jacob D. Auchincloss and the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, a transfer of funds in the amount of seven hundred and fifty thousand
dollars ($750,000) from the Retiree Health Insurance to the Fire/Rescue Regular Overtime be and

is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: Retiree Health Insurance
(0120491-57HLTH) .cvteiirriirmneiiriiiesiesnienaeesssenienns $750,000
TO: Fire/Rescue Regular Overtime
(0121022-513010)....ccccuermmrveirersrmnieisieniniisseessennsenns $750,000

Under Suspension of Rules
- Readings Waived and Approved
24 Yeas 0 Nays

N :
’gﬂ“—-—- I\ VP
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

City Clerk Mayor

Date: (9/2ﬂ /20




#273-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

June 22, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, a transfer of funds in the amount of four hund_red and twenty
thousand dollars (5420,000) from Certified Free Cash to the Legal: Claims and Settlement account
for the purpose of funding the full and final settlement of the claims by MacKay et al against the

City be and is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: Certified Free Cash
(0001-3240).....cciiiriiiniieinieiinireneneeseneressieseeseesenses $420,000
TO: Legal: Claims and Settlement
(0110841-572500).....ccc000cccureerrecnrcrenrireeneenscsreensnnns $420,000

Under Suspension of Rules
- Readings Waived and Approved

24 Yeas 0 Nays
4 Crma e
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date: (s /2%/20




#272-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

June 22, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, a transfer of funds in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars
($1,500) from the Computer Equipment Repairs & Maintenance to the Financial Information

Systems Full Time Salaries be and is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: FIS Computer Equipment Repair and Maintenance
(0111855-524050).....cc000mtriuerrirrnrcnirresrersenessecaseeseesnes $1,500
TO: FIS Full-Time Salaries
(0111855-511001)...ccccereeicnrrcrerrerenneeseenessnnsnnnesnenens $1,500

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

24 Yea O Nays
‘ TN
' (SGD) DAVID A. OLSON ' (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date: & /2 9 /2°




#255-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

June 8, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee through
its Chair Alison M. Leary and the Finance Committee through its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman,
a transfer of funds in the amount of four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) from the
Comptroller’s Reserve Account originally set aside for DPW 25% Design of Washington Street to
the DPW Roads Program for the repair and repaving of Washington Street Between Chestnut Street

and Walnut Street be and is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: ~  Comptroller’s Reserve for 25% Design of Washington Street
(01C10402-579500) ............................................... $400,000

TO: DPW Accelerated Roads Program (undlstrlbuted)
(01C40112-579500) ....evvrvreririrereecreririreessieneescsnessns $400,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
24 Yeas 0 Nays

AR & e Tl

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

City Clerk Mayor

Date: Il ‘ ‘20




#254-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

June 8, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation 6fthe Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, a transfer of funds in the amount of eight hundred eighty thousand
one hundred twenty-fouf dollars and ninety-eight cents ($880,124.98) from the FEMA
reimbursement for a 2018 winter to the Inclement Weather Reserve Fund be and is hereby

approved as follows:

FROM: FEMA Reimbursement 2018-winter storm
(30872008-590001) ....ovrevrrirrererrierieerasvressennes $880,124.98
TO: Inclement Weather Reserve
(01C10401-579400) ....ovvvrreecririeririsieeeissressnnes $880,124.98

Under Suspension of Rules
'Readings Waived and Approved
24 Yeas 0 Nays

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON , ' (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk ' | Mayor
Date: _{p /lS/ZO _




#253-20

CITY OF NEWTON .

IN CITY COUNCIL

June 8, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, a transfer of funds in the amount of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000)
from the Current Year Budget Reserve to the Accessible Pedestrian Signals account for the
purpose of funding Phase 3 of 3 phases of the Citywide APS Installation project be and is-hereby

approved as follows:

FROM: 'Comptroller Current Year Budget Reserve
(0110498-579000).......c0mrueerererrerrrensrreesrensareersneesaens $30,000
7 TO: Accessible Pedestrian Signals (undistributed)
(01C40120-579500) ...verereeerrrirniernercrerasreesenernenessens $30,000

Under Suépension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
24 Yeas 0 Nays

% -~ » " Kot Fuldar

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON | (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

City Clerk Mayor




#250-20(A)

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

May 18, 2020

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the City Council that the following measure constitutes an
Emergency Measure under Section 2-9(b) of the Charter of the City of Newton due to the
- Coronavirus Pandemic and the Governor’'s Emergency declaration, some low to moderate
income residents of Newton have been unable to earn a living and pay their rent, placing them
in danger of being displaced; and these funds will provide short-term rental and mortgage
payment assistance to Newton households who have been negatively impacted by the ongoing
COVID-19 pandemic, the immediate approval of this money is critical to assist with timely
distribution of funds to those'in need. |

THEREFORE, the following measure shall be and hereby is adopted as an Emergency
Measure, which shall take effect immediately upon adoption:

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendations of the Community “Preservation
- Committee through its Chair, Mark Armstrong; and of the Committee of the Whole through the
City Council President Susan Albright, the sum of two million dollars ($2 million) be appropriated
from the fund balances of the Community Preservation Fund as shown below for the 'purpose' of
addressing the emergency housing needs of Newton’s low and moderate income citizens through
~ a COVID-19 Emergency Housing Relief Program.

FROM:  CPA Unrestricted Reserve Fund

(5800-3599)....cccnmiriririnrienrecreriniesrenaeere e seees -$2,000,000

To:  Covid-19 Emergency Housing Assistance
(58C11413-579500) .....evererercrierrecnrrerseirresesrenaeeenns $2,000,000

RESOLVED: That if possible, funding be prioritized for those who are likely to be able to use the
funds to bridge to a more sustainable future, as in the case of the RAFT program.

There will be a periodic audit, conducted by peer professionals, of the approval process as well
as a review of a sample of approved applications to provide a characteristic profile of the
attributes and key decision criteria actually applied in the award process.




That if federal or state funds become available to fund COVID-19 related rental assistance, the
City uses those funds first before drawing on Community Preservation funds.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved

22 Yeas 1 Nay (Councilor Malakie) 1 Absent (Councilor Ciccone)
D

( /// v ' /Q,n.... TFaler

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON‘ (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER .
City Clerk : ~ Mayor

Date: (1/8/20




#238-20

* CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

May 4, 2020 .

ORD‘ERED:

That, in accérdance with the recommendatjon of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of three
hundred ninety-six thousand five hundred dollars ($396,500) from the Commonwealth’s
MassWorks Infrastructure Program for design and engineering services for an extension of the
Upper Falls Greenway and Pettee Square streetscape enhancements be and is hereby approved.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

/—Q,:WM T’l\hr

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSONh (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk ‘ Mayor

Date 5[ ;5 /Z)




#240-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

May 4, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of one
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) from the MassDOT’s Commu'n'ity Transit Grant Program to
financially assist with the City’s NewMo program which provides transportation for older residents
be and is hereby apbroved.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

24Y
, _
,/// T R Tl
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON ' (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date ‘5/\5 /7-°.



#239-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

May 4, 2020

ORDERED:

fhat, in accordance with the recommendation of the Programs & Services Committee
through its Chair Joshua Krintzman and the Finance Committee through its Chair Rebecca Walker
Grossman, to allocate the sum of seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars (5750,000) from
Certified Free Cash for the purpose of being prepared to actin régard to COVID-19, be and is hereby

approved as follows:

FROM: Certified Free Cash
(0001-3240).....ccccvemrevirmmniinninans o evreresrrrneesrerenestaressens $750,000
TO: Non-lapsing COVID Account : ‘
(01C21015-543500) ..vvvvvermreresrercesemsesncssesscnsssnses $750,000

RESOLVED: The City Council requests that the City Council, through the Finance Committee,
receives a report on the expenditure of the funds every two weeks.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
24 Yeas 0 Nays

umam——ctes
[V
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON : (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date: 5/ @ /4;2-0




#419-19

CITY OF NEWTON -

IN CITY COUNCIL

December 16, 2019
ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities and the Finance
Committees through their respective Chairs Deborah J. Crossley and Leonard J. Gentile, the sum
of two hundred thousand dollars to be éppropriated from Free Cash, be and is hereby appropriated,
granted, and expenditure authorized for the design/engineering of the Commonwealth Avenue

Carriageway Greening Improvements

FROM: Free Cash .
(0001-3498)...cccierrirercnrreeciereneneinesessinensssssases $200,000

TO: Comm Ave Greening Improvements-Undistributed
(7528R114-579500) .....ccceveinnennnne ereenne e $200,000

Under Suspension Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
yeas 0 nays 1 absent (Councilor Ciccone)

.
VID A. OLSONV (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

City Clerk Mayor

Date: ,f 2.[ Zb [CQ




#224-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 21, 2020

ORDERED:

A That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Financé Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grpssman, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of one
thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300) from the MED-Project LLC for the purpose ’of covering
personnel costs associated with the collection and disposal of unWanted medication be and is
hereby approved.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
eas 0 nays 1 absent (Councilor Baker)

VA (P

. (SGD) DAVID A. OLSON | (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date ." /24/ i“




#225-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 21, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and expend a graﬁt in the amount of two
hundred thouSand dollars ($200,000) from Massachﬁsetts Department of Public Health COVID-19
Emergency Grant for the purpose of providing additional compensation in the form of qvertime and
additional personnel resources as well as the purchase of emergency supplies necessary to help

Newton prepare for and respond to the COVID-19 pandemic be and is hereby approved.

Under Suspension of Rules
Reading ived and Approved
1 absent (Councilor Baker)

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mavyor

pate Y /2"{/2.0




#165-20

CITY OF NEWTON
IN CITY COUNCIL

April 6, 2020
ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendations of the Land Use Committee through its
Chair Richard Lipof; and the Finance Committee through its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman, one
million one hundred and five thousand dollars (51,105,000) for affordable housing be hereby
appropriated from the Community Prese'rvation‘Fund as shown below to the Planning and
Development Department for a grant to Newton Housing Authority for the acquisition of the
CAN-DO Housing Portfolio.

FROM: CPA Budget Reserve Unrestncted
(58R10498-579000) ......ocvevrvuriiiiinniinninirenneiinnn, $1,105,000
TO: CAN-DO Housing Portfolio Acquisition (NHA)
(58C11412-579500) «.uvveererreriirrenrrerresiescessnnnrnneeens $1,105,000

Condition: The Newton Housing Authority shall make every effort that units not currently on the
Subsidized Housing Inventory (SHI) including those at 61 Pearl Street, 54 Eddy Street and 2148
Commonwealth Avenue, will be brought into compliance with the Department of Housing and
Community Development regulations and added to the SHI as soon as possible, and that all units
continue to meet DHCD requirements for inclusion on the SHI going forward.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
23 yeas 1 Recused (Councilor Noel)

% ‘ T K Ty

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date 4/"/29




#196-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 6, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Fécilities Committee through
its Chair Alison Leary and the Finance Committee through its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman, a
transfer of funds in the amount of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) from the Current Year Budget
Reserve to the Upgrade Police Headquarters HVAC account for evafuation and recommendations

for the upgrade of the Police Headquarters HVAC system, be and is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: Current Year Budget Reserve .
(0110498-579000)........ccurrvirurnreririsiensresserensesisianees $60,000
TO: Upgrade Police HQ HVAC
(01C11528-579500) ....ccovvvuviviraens PRI $60,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
24 yeas O nays

% ‘ R Tl

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

City Clerk Mayor

Date: "‘l /q /2°




#201-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL
April 6, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee through
its Chair Alison Leary and the Finance Committee through its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman, a
transfer of funds in the amount of six hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($650,000) from Certified
Free Cash to the Newton Public Schools for the purpose of reimbursing the one-time costs
associated with several projects that were necessary to accomplish the move of the Horace Mann
Elem‘entary School community to the former Carr School at 225 Nevada Street, be and is hereby

approved as follows:

~ FROM: Certified Free Cash

(0001-3240)uuuuiieiiiiiiiccierieeeerecirsrerreeseesssecsssesnsenes $650,000
TO: School Comm. Reserve
(98001080-579000) .....cccvveeeerrrrerrreerereereeennes e $650,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

% T R Tl

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

City Clerk | | Mayor

Date: t-l /‘7/1.0




#198-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 6, 2020

ORDERED:

That for the purpose of the estimated design and construction costs associated with
Water Main Improvements in FY2021 there be and hereby is appropriated and authorized to be
borrowed under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7(1) of the Massachusetts General Laws, as
amended and supplemented or pursuant to any other enabling authority, the sum of seven
million dollars ($7,000,000), said amount to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works. '

Any premium received upon the sale of the bonds or notes, less the cost of preparing,
issuing and marketing them, and any accrued interest received upon the delivery of the bonds or
notes shall be: (i) applied, if so provided in the loan authorization, to the costs of the project

- being financed by the bonds or notes and to reduce the amount authorized to be borrowed for
the project by like amount; or (ii) appropriated for a project for which the city has authorized a
borrowing, or may authorize a borrowing, for an equal or longer period of time than the original
loan, including any temporary debt.

Under Suspension Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
24 yeas 0 nays

% L Ree Tl

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON ' (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date: 29




#192-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 6, 2020
ORDERED:
That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in fhe amount of eight
thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500) from the Massachusetts Clean Energy Center (MassCEC) for

the purpose of marketing and technical advice for a “Heat Smart” program, be and is hereby

approved.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

yeas Omhays
. —
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON ' " (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

City Clerk Mayor

Date ‘4/‘%/29




#193-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 6, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of twé
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from the MassDOT Workforce Transportation Grant for
the purpose of a technology-enabled ride share shuttle for Newton’s Wells Avenue innovation

district and the UMass Amherst Mount Ida campus, be and is hereby approved.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
24

n————
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk ' ‘ Mayor

Date L' /D‘/z'b




#194-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 6, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of fifteen
thousand dollars ($15,000) from the Executive Office of Elder Affairs for the purpose ‘of providing
financial assistance for qualified seniors in Newton to receive the services of Newton at Home Inc.,
be and is hereby approved.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
4 yeas Oynays

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date “,/Q/ZQ :




#197-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 6, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee through
its Chair Alison Leary énd the Finance Committee through its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman, to
appropriate the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) from Certified Free Cash for
the purpose of providing interior and exterior i'mprovements at the Horace Mann School at 225

Neyada Street, be and is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: Certified Free Cash ‘
(0001-3240)..ccimeiericiceiicriiiiiniirarieiees e seesaveneceas $150,000
TO: Horace Mann Improvements
(73205025-579500).....ccccereereraermisneessunnes eeenreeens $150,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

yeas ays
Kt Falles
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER"

City Clerk - Mayor

Date: q/o'/zo







#200-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 6, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the fecommendation of the Public Facilities Committee through its
Chair Alison Leary, the Programs & Services Committee through its Chair Joshua Krintzman and
Finance Committee through its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman, the authorization to accept and
expend a donation ofvtwo hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($270,000) of lighting equipment
for Newton South ‘High School Winkler Stadium from the Newton South High School Booster Club.
Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
23 yeas 1 recused (Councilor Gentile) 0 nays

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON . (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date L\ /D’ /2-°




#195-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

April 6, 2020

ORDERED:

That in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its
Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman, sixty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($62,500) to be -
appropriated from the Municipal Employees (General) Worker’s Compensation Benefit to

Municipal Employees General Claims and Settlements, be and is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: Municipal Employees (General) Worker’s Comp Benefit
(67A109A2-515201)....cccuecruruine [P ORN $62,500
TO: Municipal Employees General Claims and Settlements
(67A109A2-572500)....ccctrerimeeinrinrirniniennnnesnenens $62,500

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
23 yeas 1 nay (Councilor Krintzman)

Ko Fully

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

City Clerk | Mayor

lsate: L‘ /q/z-o




#164-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

March 16, 2020

ORDERED:

That pursuant to M.G.L. c.40, sec. 4A, and in_accordance with the recommendation of
the Finance Committee through its Chair, Rebecca Walker Grossman vthe Intermunicipal
Agreement between the Town of Brookline, Massachusetts and the City of Newton,
Massachusetts for Joint Use of Newton’_s Brine Making Equipment be and is hereby approved by

the Honorable City Council.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

24Y Nay :
/_%h.‘_‘. Tl
{SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk , Mayor

Date: 3/&5/&%




#379-19(7)

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

March 2, 2020
ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendations of the Community Preservation
Committee, through its Chairman, Mark Armstrong anvd the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman here‘by authorizes the City Treasurer to amend the funding source
apprqved by Council Orders #379-19 (3) and (4) to fund legal and conservation restriction
expenses for Webster Woods in the sum of seven hundred and forty thousand dollars ($740,000)
to allow the City to borrow seven hundred and forty thousand dollars ($740,000) as authorized
by G. L. c. 44B, Sec. 11, for a period of 30 years, and any expenditures already appropriated from
the CPC’s Open Space Reserve and Restricted Fund Balance‘ for Open space pursuant to the CPC’s
FOriginaI recommendations be reimbursed_from the sale of such bonds or notes, and that any
premium received upon the sale of such bonds or notes, less any such premium applied to the
payment- of issuance costs of the bonds or notes shall be deposited in the Community

Preservation Fund’s restricted fund balance for open space.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
ars 0'Nays 3 Absent (Councilors Ciccone, Gentile, Markiewicz)

L T R e

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON "~ (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

City Clerk Mayor

Date: 3/5/20




#115-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

February 18, 2020
ORDERED:

That, in accordanﬁe with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the City Council hereby authorizes Her Honor the Mayor to accept-
and expend a grant in the amount of forty-three thousand nine hundred and forty-three dollars
($43,943) from the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security for the purpose of funding
overtime to have Police Officers monitor high accident locations andvconduct enfqrcement

through written warnings and/ or citations.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved

14 yeas_0.nays 10 absent (Councilors Auchincloss, Baker, Ciccone, Danberg, Grossman, Kalis,
KriptZman, Laredd, Malakie and Albright)

T . Tl

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

‘Date ‘2-/ 2‘-} /20




#116-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

February 18, 2020
ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recom'mendatio'n of the Finance Committee through
its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman the City Council hereby authorizes Her Honor the
Mayor to enter a five-year contract for online payment services.

Under Suspension Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

14 yeas 0 nays 10 absent (Councilors Auchincloss, Baker, Clccone Danberg, Grossman,
Laredo, Malakie and Albright)

fz-’n\m u.LLJ

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk _ ' : ‘ Mavyor

Date: 2/2‘{/?-& |




#112-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

February 18, 2020
ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the City Council has reviewed and hereby accepts the Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report and external audit reports for fiscal year ending June 30, 2019 submitted
by the Comptroller.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Adopted

14 yeas 0 nays 10 absent (Councilors Auchincloss, Baker, Ciccbne, Danberg, Grossman, Kalis, -
Krintzman, Laredo, Malakie and Albright)

{SGD) DAVID A. OLSON
City Clerk




#82-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

February 3, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through
its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman, to apprdpriate E-Rate funds in the amount of forty one
thousand eighf hundred and sixty nine dollars ($41,869) from Certified Free Cash to the
Newton Public Schools to fund the conversion of the phone System at Burr School to Voice

Over Internet Protocol, be and is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: Certified Free Cash
(0001-3240).....c0ciiiemerirerersisierensesirssiiesssaseeseseenes $41,869
TO:- E-Rate Tech Program
(01C30102-585200) .....ooommiimirneeneisiniisniiisieseanenn: $41,869

Under Suspension of Rules-
Readings Waived and Approved
20 yeas 0 nays 4 absent (Councilors Auchincloss, Ciccone, Danberg and Gentile)

T Fully

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk : - Mayor

Date: 2/7 /2-0




#87-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL
February 3, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Safety & Transportation
Committee and Finance Committee through their respective Chairs Jacob .D. Auchincloss and
Rebe;:ca Walker Grossman, a transfer of funds in the amount of nine hundred thousand ciollars
(5900,000) from Certified Free Cash to the Fire Department Full-time S;c\laries, be and is hereby -

approved as follows:

FROM: Free Cash Available
(0001-3240)..uuiierierccecciireen e rerirernre e e s e sesinarenes $900,000
TO: Fire/Rescue Full-time Salaries
(0121022-511001).....cccccirrrereerrerrcmresernieesiessessesinnas $900,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
20 yeas 0 nays 4 absent (Councilors Auchincloss, Ciccone, Danberg and Gentile)

v -
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date 2 /7 / 20




#85-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

February 3, 2020

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee through
its Chair Alison M. Leary and the Finance Committee through its Chair Rebecca Walker Grossman,
a transfer of funds in the amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000) from the Reserve for Snow &
ice Removal to the Department of Public Works Overtime, Snow & Ice Removal ($250,000) and
Department of Public Works Rental Vehicles/Subcontractors ($750,000), be and is hereby

approved as follows:

FROM: Reserve for Snow & lce Removal
(0110498-579400)......ccccrvruerrrnricnirensrerinninniinnees $1,000,000
TO: DPW Overti‘me, Snow & Ice Removal
(0140123-513010).cccccuuveernrirririnsinieniiniieneesnnnnn. $250,000
TO: DPW Rental Vehicles/Subcontractors ,

(0140123-527301).....vvoeerrrreessessssssensesesssessees oo $750,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

Zokw s 4 absent (Councilors Auchincloss, Ciccone, Danberg and Gentile)
% e Tl

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON ‘ (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor
Date: 2/‘7 /20




#84-20

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

February 3, 2020
ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the City Céuncil hereby authorizes Her Honor the Mayor to accept
and expend a grant in the amount of two hundred thousand dollars (5200,000) from the
Department of Housing and Community Development to study the possibility of converting the

West Newton Armory into affordable housing.

Under Suspension of Rules
-adings-Waived and Approved _
20 yeas O nays 4 absent (Councilors Auchincloss, Ciccone, Danberg and Gentile)

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON : (SG‘D) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date__ 2/7/20




#83-20

CITY OF NEWTON -

IN CITY COUNCIL

February 3,.2020
ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Rebecca Walker Grossman, the City Council hereby authorizes Her Honor the Mayo; to accept
and expend two grants in the amount of six thousand dollars ($6,000) from the Food and Drug
Administration for Environmental Health Trainings and a Special Project to Enhance Conformance

with the Program Standards.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
20 yeas O nays 4 absent (Councilors Auchincloss, Ciccone, Danberg and Gentile)

VA N\

(SGD) DAVID A OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date 2 20




i 13-19
( VNENEWTON
IN ¢ Y COUNt(
December 16,2 9
ORDERED:
That, in accordance with e recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee
an the Finance Committees through their respective Chairs Deborah J. Crossley ar
Leonard J. Gentile, the sum of three hundred thousand dollars (5300,000) to be

appropriated from Free Cash, be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of e Site

Remediation Project at 687 Washington Street.

FROM: Free Ca
(0001-3498)......uveieiireciiiiiceiire e $300,000
J: Site Remediation at 687 Washington S et
(7826B115-579500) ...oocovvviivinniiiiiiiinnereiiieens $300,000

ne)

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON
City Clerk

Date: __




#441-19

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

December 16, 2019

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Leonard J. Gentile, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000) from the Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency to purchase a
server to place at Fire Station 3 to support the backup dispatch center.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

,Bfe/as 0 nays 1 absent {Councilor Ciccione)

f o

A ] /;//.'"

T i ¥
. _ W\
i e o
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON \\ (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk ) Mayor

Date \'LA‘I /"O’







#386-19

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

December 16, 2019

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendations of the Community Preservation
Committee, through its Chair Mark Armstrong, and the Finance and Public Facilities Committees
through their respective Chairs Leonard J. Gentile and Deborah J. Crossley, the sum of fifty
thousénd dollars ($50,000) be and is hereby appropriated from the Community Preservation
Fund as shown below to be expended under the direction of the Planning & Development
Department for a grant for the Newton Conservators, for costs associated with the design of the

Pigeon Hill Trail.

FROM:  CPA Open Space Budget Reserves ‘ :
(58A10498-57900D)...cccuiiririreirirrineieinineiiinniineiane $50,000

TO:  Pigeon Hill Trail
(58D11407-579700) ....................................................... $50,000

Under Suspension of Rules
ReadingsWaived and Approved

3 yeas 0 nays 1 absent (Councilor Ciccone)
_ .
%& R T

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON v " (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk ' Mayor

Date: __\ ’17—-7/20







o

Mayor

Date: _































\der Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved



















#415-19

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

December 2, 2019

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Programs & Services Committee
through its Chair John Rice and the Finance Committee through its Chair Leonard J. Gentile, a
transfer of funds in the amount of sixty-nine thousand dollars ($69,000) from the Current Year

Budget Reserve to the City Council Officials w/ Benefits, be and is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: Current Year Budget Reserve
(0110498-579000)......ccceccrreeecrreeeeaecrreeessesrsreeesennnns $69,000
TO: City Council Officials with Benefits
(0110111-511103).ccccccrreeercnrrreeanireeesescneeeeessnneeeeans $69,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
23 Yeas 1 Nay (Councilor Grossman)

"R Pl

(SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON

City Clerk Mayor

Date: 12 /6 /‘q



















#421-19

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL |
December 2, 2019

ORDERED:

&
|
f

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the finance Committee through its Chair
Leonard J. Gentile, a transfer of funds in the amount ofeighty—jﬁve thousand dollars ($85,000) from
the Certified Free Cash to the interest and penalties owed ($é5,000), be and is hereby approved as

follows:

FROM: Certified Free Cash |
(0001-3240)......ccevrvimrriirivnnienninns eesreresinennneesenssinees $85,000
!
TO: _ Interest and Penalties owed P
(0110745-576300).......cccrvvererunanne S $85,000

Under Suspension Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
24 Yeas 0 Nays 0 Absent

(SGD) DAVID A, OLSON . (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk ? Mayor

Date: 9 /‘—7 /252-°







#389-19

CITY OF NEWTON

INCITYCC CIL
November 18, 2019

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recomm: dation of the Public Fac ties Committee through its
Chair Deborah Crossley and inance Comn tee through its ( air Leonar J. Gentile, the
authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of fifty-two thousand dollars ($52,C 1)
from the Massat.;husetts Department of Environmental Pri  :ction Recy ng Dividends grant fund
for waste diversion efforts, be and is hereby approved.
Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
22 yeas 0 nays 2 absent (Councilors Brousal-C 1ser and Lappin)

(SGD) RUTH/ NE FULLER
Mayor

Date












#375-19
CITY OF NEWT(
! IL

November 2019

ORDEl :

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair
Leonard J. Gentile, the authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of four thousand
three hundred di ars ($4,300) from the Massa usetts ousing Finance Authority to support the
activities of the Newton Hoarding Task orce, be and is hereby approved.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
20 yeas 0 nays 4 absent (Councilors Geni :, Grossman, Markiewicz, Norton)

Date




#377-19
gTV nC NEWT!‘\RI
4 C'™ COUNC

November 4, 2019

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its
Ch: Leonard J. Gentile, the sum of eleven thousand seven hundred and six dollars (511,706) be
and is rebyaj ropriated from Free Cash to be expended under direction and control of the

of the Superintendent of Schools.

FROM: Free Cash

(0001-3280) ... $11,706
TO: McKinney Vento Spending Account
(01C30104-538301) ..eeeeiviniiiiiiiiiieciiiie e $11,706

Under Suspension of Rules
eadings Waived and Adopted
20 yeas 0 nays 4 absent (Councilors Gentile, Grossman, Markiewicz, Norton)

THA 5IC it I__EB
City Clerk Mayor

Date .







#347-19

CITY OF NEWTON

IN IN CITY COUNCIL

November 4, 2019

ORDERED:

That the City of Newton appropriate the amount one million one hundred sixty thousand
and sixty-six dollars ($1,160,066) for the purpose of paying costs of replacing the boilers at F.A.
Day Middle School, 21 Minot Place, Newton MA 02460, including the payment of all costs
incidental or related thereto (the “Project”), which proposed replacement/repair project would
materially extend the useful life of the school and preserve an asset that otherwise is capable of
supporting the required educational program, and for which the City of Newton has applied for
a grant from the Massachusetts School Building Authority (“MSBA”), said amount to be expended
under the direction of the Commissioner of Public Buildings. To meet this appropriation the
Treasurer with the approval of the Mayor, is authorized to borrow said amount under M.G.L.
Chapter 44, Section 7(1), or pursuant to any other enabling authority. The City of Newton
acknowledges that the MSBA’s grant program is a non-entitiement, discretionary program based
on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any project costs the City of Newton incurs in excess
of any grant shall be the sole responsibility of the City of Newton; provided further that any grant
that the City may receive from the MASBA for the Project shall not exceed the lesser of (1) 32.47
percent (32.47%) of eligible, approved project costs, as determined by the MSBA, or (2) the total
maximum grant amount determined by the MSBA; and that the amount of borrowing authorized
pursuant to this vote shall be reduced by any grant amount set forth in the Project Funding
Agreement that may be executed between the City of Newton and the MSBA.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
20 yeas Omays 4 absent (Councilors Gentile, Grossman, Markiewicz, Norton)

7 " Kt Tl

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date: ulé[iq




#344-19
¢ )FNEWTON

IN CI™ ©OUNC

October 21, 2019

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of e Finance Committc through its
Chairman Leonard J. Gentile, the revised Community Preservation Fund Program udget four
mi on ree hunt 2d thirteen thousand and forty-six dollars ($4,313,046), as do mented in
the Community Preservation Committee’s September 26, 2019 submission to the Mayor and City
Council, be and is hereby approved.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved
o i o o in  Norton)

(SGD) RUT
City Clerk Mayor

|~

Date_






#345-19
Page 2 of 2

Under Suspension of Ruies
Readings Waived and Approved
21 yeas 0 nays 1 recused (Councilor Grossman on 121 Park Avenue) 2 absent (Councilors Kalis

and Norton)

[Fand

City Clerk Mayor

Date:



#331-19

CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

October 7, 2019

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through
its Chair Leonard J. Gentile, a transfer of funds in the amount one hundred thirty-six
thousand twenty dollars and forty-five cents ($136,020.45) from the Water Fund Reserve

to the Water Main 2018 Debt Service, be and is hereby approved as follows:

FROM: Water Fund Reserve
(2BA10498-5790) ..o $136,020.45
TO: Water Main 2018 Debt Service
(28A10771-581E26) ..o $136,020.45

Under Suspension Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
23 yeas 0 nays 1 absent (Councilor Norton)

//‘< R
>l /

) R il home ~ Ji\\ LS
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON — (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor
10/1= ,18

Date:







#293-19

CITY OF NEWTON

AN CITY COUNCIL

September 16, 2019

ORDERED:

That for the purpose of paying costs of funding the purchase of two Ford F5550 4x4 trucks
to be used by the Highway Department and hereby is appropriated and authorized to be
borrowed under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7(1) of the Massachusetts General Laws, as
amended and supplemented or pursuant to any other enabling authority, the sum of one
hundred fifty thousand two hundred and eighty dollars ($150,280), said amount to be expended
under the direction of the Commissioner of Public Works.

Any premium received upon the sale of the bonds or notes, less the cost of preparing,
issuing and marketing them, and any accrued interest received upon the delivery of the bonds or
notes shall be: (i) applied, if so provided in the loan authorization, to the costs of the project
being financed by the bonds or notes and to reduce the amount authorized to be borrowed for
the project by like amount; or (ii) appropriated for a project for which the city has authorized a
borrowing, or may authorize a borrowing, for an equal or longer period of time than the original
loan, including any temporary debt.

Under Suspension Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
yeas O nays

- | % Y

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date: _ﬂ_é_ﬂ_/l‘\










#290-19

CiTY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

September 16, 2019

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee and Finance
Committee through their respective Chairs Deborah J. Crossley and Leonard J. Gentile, the sum of
three hundred and fifteen ou 1d ($315,000) for a Vacuum Street Sweeper to be used by the
Public Works Department during street cleaning operations to be appropriated from the
Stormwater Management Fund Surplus, be and is hereby appropriated, granted, and expenditure

authorized under the direction of the Department of Public Works.

FROM: Stormwater 1gmt Fund Surplus
(6200-3497)..curiiriieiieeiiiieciiei e $315,000
TO: Vacuum Street Sweeper
(37SWA01A9-5795) .cccceviiiiiiiieieeeie e $315,000

Under Suspension Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

24 yeas 0 nays
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SCE™! RUTHANNE F11 P
City Clerk Mayor

Date __




#289-19

CITY mr w/‘rr\ﬂ

September 16, 2019

C ERED:

That, in accordance with tt recommendation of the Public Facilities and the
Finance Committees through eir respective hairs Deborah  Crossley and Leonard J.
Gentile, a transfer of funds in the amount of four hundred and ninety-six thousand dollars
(5496,000) from Sewer Fund Sur| 1s- Available for Appropriation ) the Department of
Public Works for the purchase of a Vactor Combination ( ‘aner truck, be and . hereby

approved as follows:

FROM: Sewer und Surplus- Available for Appropriation
(3100-3497) oo $496,000
TO: Vactor Combination Cleaner truck
(71115L401-5795) ..o, $496,000

L der Suspension Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
24 yeas O nays

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD}R "HANNE FULLER
City Clerk Mayor

Date: _











